
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 17 December 2020 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Online via Zoom 
 
 



 

 

 
 
Improvement & Innovation Board 
17 December 2020 

 

There will be a meeting of the Improvement & Innovation Board at 11.00 am on Thursday, 17 
December 2020 online via Zoom. 
 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place from 10.00 -11.00am. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labgp@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
 

 

LGA Contact:  
Jonathan Bryant 
jonathan.bryant@local.gov.uk - 07464652746 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgaiib 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board – Membership 2020/2021 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 8)  

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE 
(Chairman) 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
Cllr Philip Broadhead Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole Council 

Cllr Carl Les North Yorkshire County Council 
Cllr Laura Miller Dorset Council 

Cllr Damian White Havering London Borough Council 
Cllr Phil North Test Valley Borough Council 

Lord Gary Porter CBE 
(Observer) 

South Holland District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Kelham Cooke South Kesteven District Council 
Cllr Rory Love OBE Kent County Council 

Cllr Phil Murphy Monmouthshire County Council 
  
Labour ( 8)  
Cllr Judi Billing MBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Hertfordshire County Council 

Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
Cllr Joy Allen Durham County Council 

Cllr Asma Begum Tower Hamlets Council 
Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 

Cllr Oliver Ryan Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Andrew Western Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

Sir Stephen Houghton CBE 
(Observer) 

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Anthony McKeown High Peak Borough Council 
Cllr Miranda Williams Royal Borough of Greenwich 

Cllr Tom Coole Gloucester City Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 3)  
Cllr Liz Green (Vice-Chair) Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 

Mayor Dave Hodgson MBE Bedford Borough Council 
Cllr Alan Connett (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Caroline Leaver North Devon Council 
  
Independent ( 3)  



 

 

Cllr Neil Prior (Deputy Chair) Pembrokeshire County Council 
Cllr Wayne Davies Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council 

Cllr Mike Haines (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Alex Coley Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Cllr Jo Beavis Essex County Council 
 
Independent Observers  
Richard Priestman  

Philip Sellwood CBE  



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 
 
Thursday 17 December 2020 
 
11.00 am 
 
Online via Zoom 
 

 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Confidential minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 10  

3.   Update on Memorandum of Understanding Activity 
in 2020-21 
 

11 - 30  

 CONFIDENTIAL ITEM  Page  

    

4.   Update on Sector Led Improvement Memorandum of 
Understanding for 2021-22 – verbal update 
 

  

 NON-CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION  Page  

    

5.   Update on Remote Peer Support and Rough 
Sleeping Peer Support 
 

31 - 48  

6.   Update on Test, Trace and Outbreak Management 
Support and Improvement Activity of Other Boards 
 

49 - 62  

7.   LG Inform - Update and Future Plan 
 

63 - 68  

8.   LGA Business plan 2019-22: 2020 review and update 
 

69 - 96  

9.   Any Other Business 
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Friday, 5 March 2021, 11.00 am, tbc 





Document is Restricted

Page 1

Agenda Item 2





 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

17 December 2020 

 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Update on MoU activity in 2020/21  

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

 

Summary 

This report updates MoU SLI activity in 2020/21. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Mia Shelton 

Position:   Improvement and Strategy Advisor 

Phone no:   07342 093805  

Email:    mia.shelton@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

 
Recommendation 
That the meeting considers the report and agrees any follow-up action. 
 
Action 
Officers to initiate any required action. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

17 December 2020 

 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Exe
[...]
hin a more challenging context 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://www.local.gov.uk/become-a-peer


 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

17 December 2020 

 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 Many councils are now developing new corporate and financial plans informed by 

their initial response and recovery framework – however, iterative and adaptive 

planning approaches are likely to continue 

 The importance of sustainable national funding for councils as well as local 

flexibilities in key areas 

 Councils participating in RPS have provided a range of good and emerging practice 

which has been shared  

 

Impacts and learning from the RPS process  

11. Remote Peer Support is underpinned by the existing principles of sector led 

improvement, including that councils are responsible for their own performance.  The 

overall framework of RPS, including the core themes and questions, are an adaption of 

the corporate peer challenge (CPC) model – but with additions and revisions to prompt 

thinking about the impact and significance of COVID-19. Within the overall framework, 

the specific scope and questions used in a council’s RPS work have been bespoke – 

informed by the views of the participating council, peer team and the LGA.  This 

approach has worked well – providing some structure and consistency across councils 

but also allowing work to be tailored to local needs. 

 

12. The experience of delivering RPS also provides broader learning for the LGA’s 

improvement offer. For example, virtual support work can be undertaken by peers 

without the need for travel. This has served to broaden the peer pool – including 

geographically and for those with 
[...]
recommended that 

the requirement for some onsite activity as part of a Corporate Peer Challenge is 

maintained. Central to the value of a CPC is its ability to understand a council’s culture – 

including through observing norms and behaviours – and face to face activity is required 

to support this. However, there are clear opportunities and advantages from more 

blended (remote and onsite) approaches when the LGA’s CPC programme 

recommences in 2021. 

 

Rough Sleeping Peer Support  

Context 

16. Since the beginning of the COVID-19 pandemic in March 2020, councils and their 

partners, backed by government support and funding, have worked tirelessly to support 

rough sleepers in their areas.  In September 2020, over 29,000 vulnerable individuals 

had been supported, with over 10,000 in emergency accommodation and nearly 19,000 

provided with settled accommodation or move on support.   

 

17. Work is ongoing to ensure as few of these individuals return to the streets as possible 

including the £266m Next Steps Accommodation Programme (NSAP), which 

incorporates funding to bring forward 3,300 new homes for rough sleepers this year.  To 

support this work, the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 

(MHCLG) have worked jointly with the LGA to develop and facilitate a peer support offer 

to assist councils in the next stage of their response.   

 

18. As part of the Next Steps Accommodation Programme (NSAP) process, MHCLG have 

an expectation that all successful councils will engage in a peer support process.  

However, the Rough Sleeping Peer Support offer is available to all councils to support 

their rough sleeping response including those councils who are not in receipt of NSAP 

funding.  

 

19. The Rough Sleeping Peer Support offer is designed to provide a safe space, framework 

and process for council lead officers to come together, reflect on their work to date, 

share and challenge learning and highlight good practic
[...]
dertaken to identify emerging 
good practice in terms of recovery and renewal planning as well as the longer-term impacts 
from RPS – while recognising that some outcomes in these areas will not be clear for some 
time.   
 
RPS: Impacts and learning from councils – Key points and recommendation 

 RPS is helping councils to maintain and build upon their strong COVID-19 response 

work 

 Many councils are now developing new corporate and financial plans informed by, or 

aligned with, their initial response and recovery framework – however, iterative and 

adaptive planning approaches are likely to continue 

 RPS work has highlighted the importance of sustainable national funding as well as 

local flexibilities in key areas 

 Councils participating in RPS have provided a range of good and emerging practice 

which has been shared  

Recommendation 2:  

The LGA continue to share good practice and the impacts from Remote Peer Support. 

 

6. Remote Peer Support – Impacts and learning from the process  

Remote Peer Support is underpinned by the existing principles of sector led improvement 

(SLI), including that councils are responsible for their own performance with the LGA having 

a key role in providing tools and support.  The core methodology of RPS is similar to existing 

peer support, including corporate peer challenge.  It is based upon peers reviewing 

documentation, considering a framework of key questions and exploring issues including 

through one-to-one and workshop discussions.  Significantly, as with a CPC, the LGA can 

provide additional follow-up support and guidance to address identified challenges and 

recommendations, including through its wider improvement offer. 

The overall framework of RPS, including the core themes and questions, are an adaption of 

the corporate peer challenge model – but with additions and revisions to prompt thinking 

about the impact and significance of COVID-19. This RPS approach was designed to ensure 

a 
[...]
tion. 

Summary 

This report provides an update on LG Inform and outlines our plan to explore a future 

development.  Members of the Improvement and Innovation Board (IIB) are requested to 

note the proposed plan. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer: Juliet Whitworth / Ian Carbutt 

Position:  Research and Information Manager/Programme Manager – LG Inform 

Phone no:  020-7664 3287 / 07799-038403   

Email:   juliet.whitworth@local.gov.uk / ian.carbutt@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Recommendations 

That IIB members note the update on LG Inform and the proposed plan for future 

development. 

Actions 

Officers will deliver the LG Inform programme in 2021/22. 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board 

17 December 2020 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

LG Inform: Update and Future Plan 

Background 

1. LG Inform is an online tool providing up-to-date data about councils and fire and rescue 

authorities. The database provides benchmarking data on a range of service areas and 

themes, enabling councils to review and compare performance with other authorities; 

and it is also available generally to the public as part of our support to help local 

government with transparency and accountability. 

Update 

2. Since April, officers in the Research Team have developed a series of COVID-19 and 

other reports, plus added in a significant amount of data to support authorities, that have 

been well-used by all accessing the site.  

 

3. As a result, LG Inform has been well-used and is supporting our members:  

 98% of all English local authorities are registered with LG Inform, with a total 

number of 3,560 register
[...]
d outputs.  

 Develop a project plan to guide delivery.  

 Complete the review. 

 Subject to a positive review, proceed to a pilot/proof of concept phase. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk




 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

17 December 2020 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Business plan 2019-22 - 2020 review and update  

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

Summary 

In October 2019, following a series of consultations and discussions, the LGA Board 

approved a new 3-year business plan, built around the United Nations sustainable 

development goals and comprising: 

 six policy priorities with supporting targets  

 a Supporting Councils priority with associated improvement targets and  

 our internal/operational plan  

Whilst the six policy priorities agreed at the time continue to reflect the sector’s priorities, 

LGA Board resolved at their September meeting to add one additional priority – “Narrowing 

inequalities and protecting communities” – to reflect events over the past 8 months and the 

range of actions arising from them. 

The business plan has now been revised and updated to include the additional priority and is 

attached at Appendix 1. It will be published as an interactive PDF with the design as in the 

current plan. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Claire Holloway 

Position:   Head of Corporate Services 

Phone no:   020 7664 3156  

Email:    Claire.holloway@local.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendations 

That the Improvement & Innovation Board note the 2020/21 update of the 3-year 

business plan as the basis for work programmes over the coming months. 

Actions 

The updated plan will be published on the LGA website  

 

Page 69

Agen
[...]
mpact of its operations in every way it can and is supported by 

‘live’ environmental improvement plans at all levels. 

The company is triple certificated to ISO9001, ISO14001 and OHSAS18001 and the 

environmental management standard ISO 14001 is fully integrated into its everyday activities. 

Bouygues’ Facilities Management business was the first in the UK to achieve Energy 

Management Standard ISO50001. They are currently focusing on reducing carbon impact, 

minimising waste, diverting waste from landfill and reducing energy. 

 

Pensions – Merseyside Pension Fund and Camden Pension Fund 

The LGA’s main pension provider, Merseyside Pension Fund, has a policy of responsible 

investment. The policy has three components: exercise of voting rights; engagement with 

companies on environmental, social and governance issues & collaboration with like-minded 

investors. The Fund is active in the work of the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum whose 

work covers a range of corporate governance and corporate social responsibility issues, and the 

Institutional Investors Group on Climate Change. 

Some employees belong to the Camden Pension Fund, who like all pensions funds, are 

bound by the law relating to Socially Responsible Investment (SRI) policy. The Fund believes 

that ‘robust’ engagement with companies is a better approach than placing restrictions on 

particular types of investment. It also believes that companies conforming to high ethical and 

social standards will produce shareholder returns that are at least comparable to those 

produced by other companies. 

 

Page 95

Agenda Item 8




	Agenda
	2 Confidential minutes of the previous meeting
	3 Update on Memorandum of Understanding Activity in 2020-21
	201126_MHCLG update

	5 Update on Remote Peer Support and Rough Sleeping Peer Support
	RPS Stocktake - 081220

	6 Update on Test, Trace and Outbreak Management Support and Improvement Activity of Other Boards
	7 LG Inform - Update and Future Plan
	8 LGA Business plan 2019-22: 2020 review and update
	Business Plan 20-21




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 17 December 2020 

Venue: Online via Zoom 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed members to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Oliver Ryan, Joy Allen, Kelham Cooke 
and Damian White. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   Confidential minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2020 were 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 

3   Update on Memorandum of Understanding Activity in 2020-21 
  

 

 The Chairman invite Mia Shelton, Improvement & Strategy Adviser, to 
introduce the update. 
 
Mia ran through the main elements of the LGA’s support offer since the 
last Board meeting in October and outlined programmes running through 
to the end of the financial year in March 2021. These included: 

 Leadership 

 Digital solutions and innovation 

 Predictive analytics, including a new guide, and supporting the 

local government Advanced Predictive Analytics Network. 

 Social Value in procurement 

 Housing and homelessness, including the Housing Advisers 

Programme. 

 Economic growth, including a new economic growth support hub. 

 Climate change 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 Equalities, Diversity & Inclusion, including a new EDI hub which 

will be up and running early in the new year. 

Following Mia’s introduction, members raised the following points: 

 Members put on record their thanks to officers, and Grace Collins 

in particular, for the speed and efficiency with which the various 

support offers had been moved online since the pandemic started. 

It was felt that this flexibility typified the approach of the wider local 

government workforce. 

 On the EDI work, it was queried whether the LGA should be 

establishing programmes ‘in response to’ high profile campaigns 

and movements, as this risked marginalising those whose voices 

were not being heard. Other members felt that it was very 

important for the LGA to adjust its offer to address issues raised by 

movements such as Black Lives Matter, as under-representation of 

the BAME community in local government was a serious problem. 

Mia said that the LGA was taking an holistic approach to all 

protected characteristics under the Equality Act. Dennis Skinner 

added that councils were indicating that they wanted more support 

in the EDI field so the support programme would address this. 

 Would the LGA be looking at maternity provision as part of its EDI 

work? Mia said that they would be looking at this as it was part of 

the Equality Act. 

 Cllr Prior reported that the Welsh LGA would, for the first time, be 

receiving an SLI support grant from the Welsh Government next 

year, with a consultation on the detail taking place early in the new 

year. 

 
The Chairman thanked officers for all their hard work on delivering SLI 
support to councils in what had been a very challenging year. 
 
Decision 

 Improvement & Innovation Board noted the update. 

Actions: 

 Officers to brief Equalities Advocate on EDI work.  

 

4   Update on Sector Led Improvement Memorandum of Understanding 
for 2021-22 
  

 

 The meeting entered confidential session. 
 
The Chairman invited Matthew Hamilton, Head of Improvement Co-
ordination & Strategy, to introduce the update. 
 
There followed a confidential discussion between Board members and 
officers. 
 
Decision 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 Improvement & Innovation Board noted the update. 

 

5   Update on Remote Peer Support and Rough Sleeping Peer Support 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Gary Hughes, Principal Adviser, Kevin Kewin, 
Programme Manager, and Cindy Lowthian, Adviser – Local Government 
Support (Regional) to introduce the update. 
 
Kevin said that the LGA had introduced 3 new Remote Peer Support 
(RPS) offers since July - Recovery and Renewal Panels, Bespoke Remote 
Peer Support and Rough Sleeping Peer Support. A 4th - Remote 
Corporate Health Check - was currently being piloted. Engagement with 
over 90 councils had taken place during this period and there had been a 
strong focus on finance and economic recovery. Positive feedback had 
been received both from councils and peers. 
 
Kevin then spoke about the learning that had been captured from RPS to 
date. He reported that councils had provided a range of good practice 
examples which had been shared, and that RPS was helping councils to 
maintain and build upon their strong COVID-19 response work. RPS 
highlighted the importance of sustainable national funding as well as local 
flexibilities in key areas. For the LGA, RPS had demonstrated the 
importance of using technology and had widened the opportunities for 
peer participation, particularly in follow-up activity. 
 
Kevin concluded by talking about next steps for RPS and Corporate Peer 
Challenge (CPC). RPS would continue, as it met an improvement need 
not covered elsewhere. A new offer – Remote Corporate Health Check – 
was being piloted but would not replace face to face CPC. Looking to the 
future, there was potential for a blended face to face/remote approach and 
officers would be looking at how this could best be delivered. 
 
Cindy began by playing a video of a poem – A Soul Like Yours – written 
by a Homelessness Officer from Wigan Council. 
 
Cindy explained that, as at September 2020, 29,000 vulnerable rough 
sleepers had been supported by councils during the pandemic, and the 
LGA and MHCLG were now working together to develop a peer support 
offer to assist councils in the next stage of their response. These Delivery 
& Impact Panels would be delivered remotely by the LGA to groups of 
councils with similar characteristics and challenges and would offer a safe 
space for officers to share learning and best practice. A short Rough 
Sleeping Delivery Plan would be written by the LGA and shared after each 
panel. Significant engagement with the sector had taken place over the 
design of the panels and the launch event in December had been 
attended by 247 delegates, including Kelly Tolhurst MP, Minister for 
Rough Sleeping. Panels were currently being piloted with full rollout in 
January 2021. 25 panels would be delivered initially with the potential for 
this to increase to 35. A national report would be written in March 2021 
and shared with MHCLG to inform national policy development. 
 
Following the introduction, members raised the following points: 

 There was a discussion about the benefits of face to face versus 

 



 

 

 
 

 

remote peer challenge. Some members felt that face to face on 

site visits offered a unique insight into the culture of an 

organisation and that it was more difficult to effectively drill down 

into a council’s issues remotely. Other members felt that the 

remote offer enabled more effective use of time, and they shared 

experiences in their authorities where issues had been explored in 

more depth than with on site visits. Kevin said that looking forward, 

officers would be looking to incorporate the best of both 

approaches into their peer support offer but face to face visits 

would definitely continue to form a part of future full Corporate 

Peer Challenge. 

 Given that peer support is offered on a voluntary basis, how was 

the LGA ensuring that those councils most in need of support 

(particularly around financial management) were engaging with the 

process. Gary responded that, although councils couldn’t be forced 

to engage, officers were working very hard behind the scenes to 

ensure that those most in need of support were receiving it. 

 If a council had taken up an RPS offer, would they then be able to 

also request a full Corporate Peer Challenge later in the year? 

Gary confirmed that this was the case and said that some councils 

were using RPS as part of a wider Corporate Peer Challenge 

process. 

 
Decision: 

 Improvement & Innovation Board noted the update and endorsed 

future LGA plans for Remote Peer Support including Recovery and 

Renewal Panels, Remote Corporate Health Checks and Rough 

Sleeping Delivery and Impact Panels. 

 

6   Update on Test, Trace and Outbreak Management Support and 
Improvement Activity of Other Boards 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Lusi Manukyan, Senior Adviser – Improvement & 
Policy, to introduce the update. 
 
Lusi summarised the improvement activity led by other LGA Boards and 
the Care & Health Improvement Programme since it was last reported to 
IIB in July 2020. The details were laid out in the report. 
 
Lusi said that, starting with today’s meeting, one of the LGA’s Principal 
Policy Advisers would be invited to attend future Board meetings to talk 
about the improvement work under their remit. She, therefore, introduced 
Mark Norris to talk about work around Outbreak Management and Building 
Safety. 
 
Mark said that officers across the LGA’s improvement and policy 
directorates had been working jointly to support councils through the 
pandemic. Conversations had also taken place with the Department of 
Health about supporting local covid outbreak management through SLI. 
There were 2 strands to the LGA’s work: 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 Sharing best practice – webinars had been run on a range of 
topics such as enforcement, mass testing and vaccination. In 
addition, the LGA maintains an online knowledge hub and has 
produced a range of case studies. 

 Direct support to councils – 2 action learning sets with local 
authorities had been produced which had received positive 
feedback. These included top tips from Chief Executives and 
Leaders about their experiences. Officers were currently devising 
support packages for councils which had to change tiers. 

 
Mark then briefed members on the work the LGA was doing to support 
councils on building safety and, in particular, the implications of the 
Building Safety Bill which was about to begin its legislative journey through 
Parliament. 
 
Mark said that the LGA hosted the Joint Inspection Team (JIT) to support 
councils to use their enforcement powers. 18 buildings had so far been 
inspected and the LGA was currently discussing the future of the JIT with 
MHCLG with a view to the possible expansion of both its size and remit. 
This would include addressing the approx. 2,500 buildings covered with 
potentially dangerous non-ACM cladding. Mark said that the Government 
fund set up to remediate these buildings was already significantly over-bid 
and so more enforcement action would undoubtedly be needed. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mark for attending the meeting to give his update. 
 
Decision: 

 Improvement & Innovation Board noted the update. 

 

7   LG Inform - Update and Future Plan 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Cllr Neil Prior, Ian Carbutt - Programme Manager 
LG Inform and Juliet Whitworth – Research and Information Manager, to 
introduce the report. 
 
Cllr Prior said that use of LG Inform had increase 9-fold since the start of 
April as councils had accessed data and reports showing the impact of 
Covid-19 in their local area. He said that he was keen to receive feedback 
from Board members on plans to introduce an LG Inform App to try and 
improve the user experience. 
 
Ian reminded members of the range of data available on LG Inform and 
gave a demonstration of how best to access this from the website. 
 
Juliet described the plans for further developing LG Inform in 2021-22 to 
improve accessibility. These included: 

 Producing more ready-made reports, for example on EDI and 

planning, to bring more users to LG Inform. 

 Raising the profile of LG Inform through targeted promotional 

activity. 

 Improving accessibility though a new LG Inform App to reflect the 

 



 

 

 
 

 

trend towards greater use of portable devices. 

Juliet then ran through the proposed timelines for introducing these plans: 

 Consulting with local authorities in the new year about what reports 

they would like to see added to LG Inform. 

 Developing a communication strategy to promote LG Inform. 

 During the first quarter of 2021-22, conducting a review of user 

needs and technology for an App and developing a proof of 

concept and, if successful, a full App during the rest of the financial 

year. 

Following the introduction, there was a discussion during which members 
raised the following points: 

 Members were supportive of developing an App to improve ease of 

access to the wealth of data on LG Inform but considered that the 

current desktop platform should also be retained. 

 It was suggested that many councillors were either not aware of 

LG Inform or the wide range of information contained in it. Could 

officers therefore demonstrate LG Inform at Leadership Essentials 

courses? Ian said that he had led sessions at the Leadership 

Academy but would explore the possibility of expanding this. He 

also flagged up the 10 webinar sessions per month on LG Inform 

that members could sign up to. 

 Was the data on LG Inform able to take account of council 

reorganisations and boundary changes? Juliet said that data was 

adjusted to take account of this where possible and any anomalies 

were flagged up. 

 Some members felt that relevant comparative data between 

particular councils was not that easy to access and asked whether 

that could be improved. Ian responded that the App would simplify 

this considerably. 

Decision: 

 Improvement & Innovation Board noted the update on LG Inform 

and endorsed the proposed plan for future development. 

 

8   LGA Business plan 2019-22: 2020 review and update 
  

 

 Dennis Skinner presented the revised Business Plan to the Board for 
information. 
 
It was queried why the biodiversity emergency had not been given higher 
priority in the plan and whether specific resources could be sought from 
government departments to fund improvement work. 
 
Cllr Liz Green, Chair of the Climate Change Working Group, said that this 
was being included in the LGA’s proposed MoU with MHCLG and would 
be the start of further work on biodiversity, as it was a priority outlined for 
the LGA Climate Change Sector Led Improvement Programme for 
2021/22. For example, the LGA ran a webinar in December called Seeing 

 

https://www.local.gov.uk/seeing-wood-trees-11-december-2020


 

 

 
 

 

the wood for the trees.  In relation to funding, the LGA policy team put 
together the Spending Review 2020: On-the-Day Briefing which included 
lobbying lines on the natural environment. Further details would be 
brought to the next meeting of the LGA’s Environment, Economy, Housing 
& Transport Board in February. 
 
Decision: 

 Improvement & Innovation Board noted the 2020/21 update of the 

3-year business plan as the basis for work programmes over the 

coming months. 

 

9   Any Other Business 
  

 

 No further business was raised. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
Vice-Chair Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 

Council 
Deputy-Chair Cllr Judi Billing MBE Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Neil Prior Pembrokeshire County Council 

 
Members Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Philip Broadhead Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole Council 
 Cllr Carl Les North Yorkshire County Council 
 Cllr Laura Miller Dorset Council 
 Cllr Phil North Test Valley Borough Council 
 Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
 Cllr Asma Begum Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr Andrew Western Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Mayor Dave Hodgson 

MBE 
Bedford Borough Council 

 Cllr Wayne Davies Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council 
 Cllr Alan Connett Teignbridge District Council 
 Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
 Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 

Development 
 Mr Philip Sellwood CBE Energy Saving Trust (EST) 

 
Apologies Cllr Damian White Havering London Borough Council 
 Cllr Joy Allen Durham County Council 
 Cllr Oliver Ryan Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Lord Gary Porter CBE South Holland District Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
Substitutes 
present 

Cllr Rory Love OBE Kent County Council 

https://www.local.gov.uk/seeing-wood-trees-11-december-2020
https://www.local.gov.uk/parliament/briefings-and-responses/spending-review-2020-day-briefing


 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Anthony McKeown High Peak Borough Council 
 Cllr Miranda Williams Royal Borough of Greenwich 

 
 
 


